

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS,
Petitioner,

v.

BESTWALL LLC; GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC; AND
SANDER L. ESSERMAN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
FUTURE CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NATALIE D. RAMSEY
THOMAS J. DONLON
DAVIS LEE WRIGHT
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
1201 North Market Street
Suite 1406
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 516-1700

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KATHERINE C. COOPER
ANA NIKOLIC PAUL
EDEN M. BERNSTEIN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

December 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER JURISDICTION-CREATING TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN RELATED CORPORATIONS ARE PRESUMP- TIVELY COLLUSIVE.....	10
A. The First, Second, Eighth, And Ninth Circuits Apply A Presumption Of Collusion To Transactions Between Closely Related Business Entities That Create Federal Jurisdiction.....	11
B. The Seventh And Eleventh Circuits Reject The Use Of A Presumption Of Collusion But Do Scrutinize Related- Party Transactions On Their Facts	13
C. The Decision Below Created Further Confusion By Staking Out Yet Another Approach To The Applica- tion Of § 1359	14

II. THE DECISION BELOW ENTRENCHES THE DIVISION AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS ON THE SCOPE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S "RELATED TO" JURISDICTION	16
A. After <i>Celotex</i> , The Circuits Are Divided Over "Related To" Jurisdiction.....	16
B. The Third, Fifth, And Seventh Circuits Require Actual Economic Effect On The Bankruptcy Estate Or The Creditors	18
C. The Second, Fourth, And Sixth Circuits Consider Contingent And Hypothetical Claims Sufficient To Confer "Related To" Jurisdiction.....	20
D. The Split Is Outcome-Determinative, Particularly In Cases Like This One Involving Circular Funding Agreements.....	21
III. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON THE SCOPE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S RESIDUAL POWERS UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	23
A. The First, Second, Third, Fifth, And Ninth Circuits Apply A More Restrained Conception Of § 105(a)'s Equitable Powers That Matches The Code's Text And Purpose.....	24
B. At A Minimum, The Court Should Hold This Petition For <i>Harrington v. Purdue</i>	27

IV. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION POSES ISSUES OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE THAT MERIT THE COURT’S REVIEW.....	28
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Under- mines The Tort System Without Justification	28
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Encour- ages Forum Shopping	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , Nos. 22-1127(L) & 22-1135 (June 20, 2023)	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina, <i>In re</i> <i>Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 3:20-cv-103-RJC (Jan. 6, 2022).....	47a
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina, <i>In re</i> <i>Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 3:20-cv-105-RJC (Jan. 6, 2022)	68a
Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting the Debtor’s Request for Preliminary Injunctive Relief of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of North Carolina, <i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 17-31795, Adv. Pro. No. 17-03105 (July 29, 2019).....	88a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>In re</i> <i>Bestwall LLC</i> , Nos. 22-1127(L) & 22-1135 (Aug. 7, 2023).....	117a

Statutory Provisions Involved.....	119a
Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):	
§ 105.....	119a
§ 362(a)	121a
§ 524(g)	122a
28 U.S.C. § 1334	129a
28 U.S.C. § 1359	130a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Oct. 24, 2023)	131a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.H. Robins Co., In re</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Aearo Techs. LLC, In re</i> , 642 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2022)	18, 19, 21, 22, 26, 31
<i>Airlines Reporting Corp. v. S & N Travel, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Ambrosia Coal & Constr. Co. v. Pages Morales</i> , 482 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2007)	10, 13, 14
<i>Archdiocese of Saint Paul & Minneapolis, In re</i> , 888 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson</i> , 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Caesars Ent. Operating Co., In re</i> , 808 F.3d 1186 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>California Div. of Lab. Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) ...	3, 16, 17, 19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	25
<i>Combustion Eng'g, Inc., In re</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	26

<i>Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc., In re</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 573 U.S. 922 (2014)	28
<i>Federal-Mogul Glob. Inc., In re</i> , 411 B.R. 148 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	5-6
<i>Herzog Contracting Corp. v. McGowen Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1062 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	11
<i>Joubert, In re</i> , 411 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Kramer v. Caribbean Mills, Inc.</i> , 394 U.S. 823 (1969)	11
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	29
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	28
<i>Lemco Gypsum, Inc., In re</i> , 910 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	28
<i>McKenzie v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 365 (1945)	31
<i>Memorial Ests., Inc., In re</i> , 950 F.2d 1364 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Mitan, In re</i> , 573 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Moushigian v. Marderosian</i> , 764 F.3d 123 (1st Cir. 2014)	24
<i>National Fitness Holdings, Inc. v. Grand View Corp. Ctr., LLC</i> , 749 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>National Tax Credit Partners, L.P. v. Havlik</i> , 20 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994)	26

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	29
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	29
<i>Pitts v. Unarco Indus., Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Prudential Oil Corp. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1976).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P., In re</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 23-124 (U.S. Aug. 10, 2023).....	27
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	26
<i>Saxman, In re</i> , 325 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Scrivner, In re</i> , 535 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022)	31
<i>Smith, In re</i> , 21 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Spillman Dev. Grp., Ltd., In re</i> , 710 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Toste Farm Corp. v. Hadbury, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 640 (1st Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	17
<i>Walker, In re</i> , 51 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 1995)	19, 20

<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	11
<i>Wolverine Radio Co., In re</i> , 930 F.2d 1132 (6th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Yokeno v. Mafnas</i> , 973 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Zale Corp., In re</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18, 19, 20, 22

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):

§ 105(a).....	3, 7, 8, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
§ 301	25
§ 302	25
§ 303	25
§ 362(a).....	6, 25, 26
§ 362(a)(1)	25, 26, 28
§ 362(a)(3)	26
§ 524(g).....	5, 7
§ 1123(b)(6)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	3, 7, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1359.....	1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 1.002(55)(A).....	5

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Pet'r Trustee, *Harrington v. Purdue
Pharma L.P.*, No. 23-124 (U.S. Sept. 20,
2023)..... 27

2 *Collier on Bankruptcy*:
 (15th ed. 2003) 24
 (16th ed. 2023) 23
